FILED 4/15/2022
DOCUMENT NO. 02435-2022
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

A) Application for Certificate of Authority
to Provide Pay Telephone Service.

DOCKET NO.

20220020-TX
20220027-TX
20220043-TX

COMPANY NAME

Tillman FiberCo Florida, LLC
EarthGrid PBC
BIF IV Intrepid OpCo LLC

PROCEEDINGS:

COMMISSIONERS
PARTICIPATING:

DATE :

PLACE:

REPORTED BY:

COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA
ITEM NO. 1 - CONSENT AGENDA

CHATRMAN ANDREW GILES FAY
COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM
COMMISSIONER GARY CLARK
COMMISSIONER MIKE LA ROSA
COMMISSIONER GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO

Tuesday, April 5, 2022

Betty Easley Conference Center
Room 148

4075 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida

DANA W. REEVES

Court Reporter and

Notary Public in and for

the State of Florida at Large

112 W. 5th Avenue, Tallahassee, FL 32303

Premier Reporting

premier-reporting.com
(850)894-0828 Reported by: Dana Reeves



1 PROCEEDI NGS

2 CHAI RVMAN FAY: Al right. Thank you,

3 Conmm ssi oner Gaham This norning we will start

4 with -- we'll take up nove staff itens

5 i ndividually, which is 1, 3, 4 and 6 through 11.

6 And then Itens 2 and 5 are noved off the agenda for

7 further discussion. Wth that, we'll start first

8 with Ms. Yglesias De Ayala to present Item 1.

9 M5S. DE AYALA: The norning, Comm ssioners.

10 Consent Agenda Item No. 1 is staff's recommendati on
11 to approve three applications for a certificate of
12 authority to provide service in Florida. Staff has
13 an oral nodification to the meno to correct the

14 type of certificate being approved from paid

15 t el ephone service to tel ecommuni cati ons service.

16 Thank you.

17 CHAI RVAN FAY: Geat. Thank you. Wth that,
18 Conmm ssi oners, you've heard a sunmary on the item
19 and the oral nodification that's presented. | wll
20 entertain a notion.

21 COW SSI ONER GRAHAM M. Chairman, | nove

22 staff recomrendati on on Consent Itemw th the oral
23 nodi fi cation.

24 COMM SSI ONER CLARK:  Second.

25 CHAI RMAN FAY: Thank you. W have a notion
112 W. 5th Avenue, Tallahassee, FL 32303 premier-reporting.com

Premier Reporting (850)894-0828 Reported by: Dana Reeves



1 and a second. All in support, say aye.

2 (Chorus of ayes.)

3 CHAI RMAN FAY: None opposed. Wth that, Item
4 1 passes.

5 (Agenda item concl uded.)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

112 W. 5th Avenue, Tallahassee, FL 32303 premier-reporting.com
Premier Reporting (850)894-0828 Reported by: Dana Reeves



1 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

2 STATE OF FLORI DA )

. COUNTY OF LEON )

4 |, DANA W REEVES, Professional Court

5 Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing

6 proceeding was heard at the tine and place herein

7 stated.

8 | T IS FURTHER CERTI FI ED t hat |

9 stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the
10 sane has been transcribed under ny direct supervision;
11 and that this transcript constitutes a true

12 transcription of ny notes of said proceedi ngs.

13 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,

14  enpl oyee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
15 am 1l a relative or enployee of any of the parties'

16 attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am!|
17 financially interested in the action.

18 DATED TH S 1s5th day of April, 2022.

. Lol s

21 DANA W REEVES

NOTARY PUBLI C
22 COW SSI ON #GE70595
EXPlI RES MARCH 22, 2024

23

24

25
112 W. 5th Avenue, Tallahassee, FL 32303 premier-reporting.com

Premier Reporting (850)894-0828 Reported by: Dana Reeves





