FILED 4/15/2022 DOCUMENT NO. 02435-2022 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

1		BEFORE THE
2		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
3	In the Matter of:	
4	A) Application for to Provide Pay Tele	Certificate of Authority
6	DOCKET NO.	COMPANY NAME
7	20220020-TX 20220027-TX 20220043-TX	Tillman FiberCo Florida, LLC EarthGrid PBC BIF IV Intrepid OpCo LLC
9		/
10	PROCEEDINGS:	COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 - CONSENT AGENDA
12	CONNECCENTRO	IIEM NO. I - CONSENI AGENDA
13	COMMISSIONERS PARTICIPATING:	CHAIRMAN ANDREW GILES FAY COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM
14		COMMISSIONER GARY CLARK COMMISSIONER MIKE LA ROSA COMMISSIONER GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO
15	DATE:	Tuesday, April 5, 2022
16 17	PLACE:	Betty Easley Conference Center Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way
18		Tallahassee, Florida
19	REPORTED BY:	DANA W. REEVES Court Reporter and
20		Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at Large
21		ene beate of fforfaa at harge
22		
23		
24		
25		

1 PROCEEDINGS 2 CHAIRMAN FAY: All right. Thank you, 3 Commissioner Graham. This morning we will start 4 with -- we'll take up move staff items 5 individually, which is 1, 3, 4 and 6 through 11. And then Items 2 and 5 are moved off the agenda for 6 7 further discussion. With that, we'll start first 8 with Ms. Yglesias De Ayala to present Item 1. 9 MS. DE AYALA: The morning, Commissioners. 10 Consent Agenda Item No. 1 is staff's recommendation to approve three applications for a certificate of 11 12 authority to provide service in Florida. Staff has 13 an oral modification to the memo to correct the 14 type of certificate being approved from paid 15 telephone service to telecommunications service. 16 Thank you. 17 CHAIRMAN FAY: Great. Thank you. With that, 18 Commissioners, you've heard a summary on the item 19 and the oral modification that's presented. I will 20 entertain a motion. 21 Mr. Chairman, I move COMMISSIONER GRAHAM: 22 staff recommendation on Consent Item with the oral 23 modification. 24 COMMISSIONER CLARK: Second. 25 CHAIRMAN FAY: Thank you. We have a motion

(850)894-0828

2

1	and a second. All in support, say aye.
2	(Chorus of ayes.)
3	CHAIRMAN FAY: None opposed. With that, Item
4	1 passes.
5	(Agenda item concluded.)
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

٢

1	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	STATE OF FLORIDA)
3	COUNTY OF LEON)
4	I, DANA W. REEVES, Professional Court
5	Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing
б	proceeding was heard at the time and place herein
7	stated.
8	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I
9	stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the
10	same has been transcribed under my direct supervision;
11	and that this transcript constitutes a true
12	transcription of my notes of said proceedings.
13	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
14	employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
15	am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'
16	attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
17	financially interested in the action.
18	DATED THIS 15th day of April, 2022.
19	Janwreeves
20	yamora
21	DANA W. REEVES
22	NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION #GG970595
23	EXPIRES MARCH 22, 2024
24	
25	

4